
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in David 
Hicks 2 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN 
on  TUESDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 

 
Manjeet Gill 
Interim Chief Executive 
Published on 18 September 2017 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Anthony Pollock (Chairman) David Chopping (Vice-
Chairman) 

Prue Bray 

UllaKarin Clark John Halsall Barrie Patman 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
16.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
17.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
13 June 2017. 

5 - 10 

    
18.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
19.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
20.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
21.   None Specific EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 

REPORT 2016/17 
To receive the External Audit Annual Governance 
Report 2016/17. 

11 - 64 

    
22.   None Specific FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016/17 

To consider the Financial Statements 2016/17. 
65 - 212 

    
23.   None Specific CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REFRESH - 

SEPTEMBER 2017 
To receive the Corporate Risk Register refresh - 

213 - 226 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

September 2017. 
    
24.   None Specific 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION - 

Q1 PROGRESS REPORT 
To receive the 2017/18 Internal Audit and Investigation 
- Q1 Progress Report. 

227 - 234 

    
25.   None Specific REVIEW OF PROPOSED ADDITIONS TO THE 

PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTS RULES AND 
PROCEDURES 
To receive a report regarding a review of proposed 
additions to the Procurement and Contracts Rules and 
Procedures. 

235 - 238 

    
26.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017/18 

To consider the forward programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year.  

239 - 240 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13 JUNE 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.40 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Anthony Pollock (Chairman), Prue Bray, UllaKarin Clark and Barrie Patman 
 
Also Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Adrian Balmer, Ernst and Young 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
Janet Day, Complaints Officer 
Graham Ebers, Director of Corporate Services 
Martin Jones, Financial Planning Specialist 
Jonathan Ross, Senior Finance Specialist, Financial Planning & Accountancy 
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director, Governance 
Jackie Whitney, Service Manager, Customer Services 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors David Chopping and John Halsall 
and John Ogden, Head of Finance. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 February 2017 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no Public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
6. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 2016-17  
The Committee received an update on the Council’s complaints and compliments for 
2016-17. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The total number of corporate complaints had reduced since the 2015-16 financial 
year.  Both the number of Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints had reduced. 

 Jackie Whitney, Service Manager, Customer Services informed the Committee that 
there had been a change in culture and that there was now a greater focus on early 
resolution.  

 Members were informed that those who submitted complaints had the right to go to 
the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 Councillor Bray asked how vexatious and persistent complainants were dealt with.  
Jackie Whitney indicated that they would be written to and advised that the Council 
would no longer respond about that
[...]
re 
the audit aligned with Committee expectations. 

 The External Audit Plan 2016-17 had been presented to the Committee in February 
2017.   

 Members noted the timetable showing key stages of the audit. 

 The Committee was reminded that timescales were shifting earlier in the year. 

 There were no issues regarding ‘Value for Money’ that needed to be brought to the 
Committee’s attention.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Progress report be noted.  
 
11. ERNST AND YOUNG LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE SECTOR 

BRIEFING  
Members received the Ernst and Young Local Government Audit Committee Sector 
Briefing.  It was agreed that these briefings would be circulated to the Committee in future.  
Members were informed that a forum for Audit Committee Chairmen was being developed.  
Councillor Bray referred to the proposed question for Audit Committees regarding the 
Council’s preparedness for the introduction of Highway Network Assets, and was informed 
that this introduction had been delayed.  

8



 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Ernst and Young Local Government Audit Committee Sector 
Briefing be noted.  
 
12. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-2017  
The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement 2016-17. 
 

 The Annual Governance Statement covered the following key aspects of the 
governance environment in place at the Council during 2016/17: 
 Establishing and monitoring the achievement of the Council’s objectives; 
 Facilitation of Policy and Decision-making; 
 Financial Management; 
 Performance Management; and 
 Risk Management. 

 Ten areas of improvement had been identified. 

 Members were also informed that two exceptions had been identified relating to 
Housing Rents and Shared Building Services.  The internal audit of Housing Rents 
had identified concerns in relation to the collection of current and former tenants’ 
arrears, suspense account income, supporting documentation for new sheltered 
housing tenancies, and reporting of Housing Reve
[...]
 efficiency. 

 Traditionally the Investigations team had focused on both cashable and non-
cashable work.  The focus would now be more on work that was likely to have a 
cashable outcome. 

 The team would aim to maintain external income generation. 

 Councillor Pollock commented that the original total audit days was 1,272 and the 
revised total was 563.  He questioned whether this reduction was largely the result 
of there being less staff.  Andrew Moulton stated that it was and that also the team 
had looked to see where it could be more efficient overall. 

 In response to a Member question regarding the selling of any surplus audit days, 
Andrew Moulton confirmed that this was done where possible.  

 Councillor Bray asked why no audit days had been allocated to ‘Risk of inability to 
match supply and demand for school places.’  Andrew Moulton stated that this 
remained on the Corporate Risk Register and that the Committee would be updated 
on progress made against this. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the revised Wokingham Borough Council Audit and Investigations Plan 
2017-18 be approved.  
 
15. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017-18  
The Committee received the forward programme for 2017-18. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 An update on the Council’s Housing Rents, in particular relating to the collection of 
current and former tenants’ arrears, be provided at the Committee’s meeting in 
December. 

 Helen Thompson indicated that Ernst and Young would bring their 2017/18 Audit 
Plan to the Committee’s December meeting.  

 Councillor Bray commented that new data protection legislation would be coming in, 
in the near future.  The Committee agreed that an update on the Council’s 
preparedness for this change in legislation would be helpful. 

 It was proposed that Members receive a briefing on the draft financial statements 
prior to the Committee’s meeting in September. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 

10



Woking
[...]
 deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and work with partners and other third parties. In our
Audit Plan we did not identify a significant risk in relation to these arrangements.

We have updated our assessment of risk at year end and we have no matters to report about your arrangements to secure economy efficiency and effectiveness in your
use of resources.

17



Executive Summary

8

Executive summary (continued)

Executive summary (continued)

Other reporting issues

We are in the process of reviewing the information presented in the Annual Governance Statement for consistency with our knowledge of the Council. We have no
significant matters to report as a result of this work.

We have performed the procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) on the Whole of Government Accounts submission. We noted that Wokingham Borough
Council is under the reporting threshold for the completion of detailed testing.

We noted as part of the audit that the Council failed to comply with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2015 Period of Public Inspection Notice. The
regulations state that the period for public inspection notice must include the first 10 working days of July 2017. This was not achieved but the Council did achieve the
requirement that the audit should be advertised for a period of 30 working days.

Control observations

We have not identified any significant deficiencies in the design or operation of an internal control that might result in a material misstatement in your financial statements
and which is unknown to you.

Please refer to Appendix B for our update on Independence.

Independence

18



Areas of Audit Focus02

19



Areas of Audit Focus

Audit issues and approach: Management Override

Management override
• We tested the appropriateness of journal entries recorded in the

general ledger and other adjustments made in preparing the
financial statements;

• We reviewed accounting estimates for evidence of management
b
[...]
f laws and regulations; and
• Group audits.

We have no significant matters to report.

Other matters39



Assessment of Control
Environment07

40



Assessment of Control Environment

Assessment of control environment

It is the responsibility of the Authority to develop and implement systems of internal financial control and to put in place proper arrangements to monitor their
adequacy and effectiveness in practice. Our responsibility as your auditor is to consider whether the Authority has put adequate arrangements in place to satisfy itself
that the systems of internal financial control are both adequate and effective in practice.
As part of our audit of the financial statements, we obtained an understanding of internal control sufficient to plan our audit and determine the nature, timing and
extent of testing performed. As we have adopted a fully substantive approach, we have therefore not tested the operation of controls.
Although our audit was not designed to express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control we are required to communicate to you significant deficiencies in
internal control.
We have not identified any significant deficiencies in the design or operation of an internal control that might result in a material misstatement in your financial
statements of which you are not aware.
We have noted a number of findings in respect of our work on PPE revaluations at Section 2 Reliance on Experts
We noted as part of the audit that the Council failed to comply with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2015 Period of Public Inspection Notice.
The regulations state that the period for public inspection notice must include the first 10 working days of July 2017. This was not achieved but the Council did achieve
the requirement that the audit should be advertised for a period of 30 working days.

  Financial controls

41



Appendices08

42



Appendix A

33

Required communications with the Audit Committee
There are certain comm
[...]
ccounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Financial Statements 2016/17 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 26 September 2017 
  
WARD None specific 
  
DIRECTOR Graham Ebers, Director of Corporate Services 

 

OUTCOME/BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The Council demonstrates the highest levels of financial management which means that 
the council tax payers’ money is used effectively and managed safely. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Financial Statements and letter of representation for 2016/17 be approved. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The financial statements for 2016/17 are attached, together with the letter of 
representation, and the key issues are summarised below. 
 
Financial resilience is one of the most important factors in ensuring future stability. Despite 
significant reductions in government funding and other financial pressures the council has 
continued to seek to ensure it is in a position to be able to operate within its available 
resources for the foreseeable future. This is a significant achievement in the current 
climate where some auditors have raised concerns around the public sector being able to 
deal with the continuation of austerity. 
 
The financial position of the council depends on a number of factors such as financial 
governance, financial planning and financial control. The financial medium term plan 
covers a three year horizon, but the organisation plans further ahead, not just for the three 
years in the medium term financial plan but looking forward to the next twenty years. Our 
external auditors’ opinion on the statement of accounts for 2016/17 is elsewhere on this 
agenda. 
 
The deficit on the provision of services, including the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is 
£6.0m which, after the required accounting adjustments (including capital financing) 
becomes a deficit of £0.3m on the General Fund and a deficit of £0.9m for the HRA. The 
General Fund balance at 31 March 2017 is £10.0m and for the HRA £4.9m. 
 
The Revenue Monitoring outturn report was presented to the Executive Committee on 25 
May 2017, and is summarised in the narrative report on page four within the financial 
statements. It shows that the Council forecast an underspend on its budget of £0.1m after 
carry forward requests. 
 
The usable capital receipts reserve as at 31 March 2017 stands at £8.0m and the usable 
capital grants and contributions reserve stands at £7.3m.  A further £43.0m is held under 
capital grants receipts in advance as these grants and contributions have conditions 
attached to them which dictate how they should be spent. These funds are available and 
required to fund the Council’s capital commitments such as highways infrastructure 
improvements and schools capital expenditure. 

65

Agenda Item 22.



 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) surplus was £1.5m. Following the required 
statutory adjustments through the movement in reserves statement and items such as 
voluntary debt repayment of £2.6m, the adjusted deficit was £0.9m. 
 
School balances have decreased to £2.8m at 31 March 2017 from £4.6m at 31 March 
2016, while the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) central reserve has decreased to £1.4m 
at 31 March 2017 from £2.2m at 31 March 2016. 
 
The letter of representation is included at the end of this report.  
 

 
Background 
 
The National Audit Office (NAO) issued their Overview of local government report in 

November 2016, the latest available report. It stated that “over the period 2010‑11 to 
2015-16 authorities had seen a real terms reduction in spending power of 23.4% or 4.7% 
per annum.” 
 
It does note that the financial settlement to 2019/20 is “an easing in revenue income 
pressures”, however notes that “the easing in spending power reductions is solely 
the result of anticipated increases in council tax income” (emphasis by NAO). 
 
Another excerpt from the report 
[...]
f tight funding settlements the Council 
has received. Following the Local Government Finance Settlement in January 2016, Wokingham 
Borough Council suffered a reduction in formula grant of 50.6% in 2016/17 compared to 2015/16, 
this was in addition to the 20.1% reduction in 2015/16. 
 

1.8% 1.5%

(14.3%)
(10.4%) (10.3%)

(17.4%) (20.1%)

(50.6%)
(60.0%)

(50.0%)

(40.0%)

(30.0%)

(20.0%)

(10.0%)

0.0%

10.0%

Percentage

Year

Year on year percentage change in Revenue 
Support Grant

 
 
 
The financial climate remains difficult with returns on investments being low.  The Council has 
continued to fund an appropriate element of its capital expenditure from its cash balances, rather 
than investing with minimal returns.    
 

General fund service expenditure 2016/17 
The Council approved a revenue budget of £134.5m (£112.9m net expenditure plus £21.6m 
depreciation) at its meeting on 18 February 2016. The following table analyses Wokingham 
Borough Council’s forecast outturn (actual) and budgeted net expenditure by service, as at 31 
March 2017, as reported to the Council’s Executive on 25 May 2017 (see link below). The 
approved budget figures shown below include approved carry forwards from 2015/16 as well as a 
supplementary estimate of £722k approved during 2016/17 for Health and Wellbeing. 
For more information see the Council’s revenue monitoring outturn report: 
http://wokingham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s16450/Revenue%20Monitoring%20Outturn%20re
port.pdf 
 

77

http://wokingham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s16450/Revenue%20Monitoring%20Outturn%20report.pdf
http://wokingham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s16450/Revenue%20Monitoring%20Outturn%20report.pdf


 

 4 
 

 

Service 

End of Year Position 
Approved 

Budget 
Outturn 

Actual 
Net Over / 

(Under) Spend 
£,000 £,000 £,000 

Chief Executive 5,011 5,214 203 
Children’s Services 33,474 33,860 386 
Health and Wellbeing 45,100 46,029 929 
Environment 40,974 40,684 (290) 
Finance and Resources 11,189   9,906
[...]
of resources and sound governance. The council’s 
Corporate Risk Register (CRR) demonstrates that the council is pro-actively identifying 
and managing its significant business risks. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Audit Committee is asked to consider and note the risks and mitigating actions 
of the Council’s corporate risks as detailed in the attached CRR.  

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The report shows the latest Council Corporate Risk Register (CRR) following review by 
officers. The details of the CRR are attached to this report (Appendix A). 
 

  

213

Agenda Item 23.



Background 
 
The roles and responsibilities of Members and Officers with respect to Risk Management 
are detailed in the Council’s Enterprise Risk Management Policy (ERMP) which was 
approved by the Audit Committee. The ERMP states that CLT is responsible for identifying 
and managing the Council’s risks and opportunities, and for setting an example to staff. 
CLT is also responsible for identifying, analysing and profiling high-level strategic and 
cross-cutting risks on a regular basis. 

The Audit Committee is required to seek confirmation that the Council’s strategic risks are 
being proactively managed. Strategic risks are essentially those risks that might occur 
and could prevent the Council from achieving its objectives as detailed in its Vision, 
Priorities and Corporate Plan. 

Analysis of Issues 
 

There have been no significant changes to the risk register as part of this update since 
the CRR was presented to the Audit Committee in March this year other than:- 
 
Removal of risk reference 28 – “inability to cope with increased burdens associated with 
the change to eligibility criteria and other additional requirements of the Care Act.” 
 
Amendment of risk reference 27 – “failure of Health and Social Care system” has been 
amended to reflect the ongoing national programme “Sustainable Transformation 
Partnerships align effectively with Borough Governance.” 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS O
[...]
ed additions to the Procurement 
and Contracts Rules and Procedures 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 26th September 2017 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
DIRECTOR Graham Ebers, Director of Corporate Services 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Enabling the consistent delivery of services to our communities in the most cost effective 
way by ensuring compliant procurements are undertaken. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to recommend to Council, via the Constitution Review 
Working Group, the changes detailed below to the Council’s Procurement and Contracts 
Rules and Procedures (PRCP) which form part of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The Council’s Procurement and Contracts Rules and Procedures (PCRP) were developed 
in response to the new Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR2015) and formally 
adopted, as Chapter 13 of the Constitution, at the Council Meeting on 19th Nov 2015. 
 
The proposed changes detailed below have been reviewed and approved by the S151 
Officer, Monitoring Officer and the Executive Member for Finance. 
 
There is one substantive changed related to increasing the threshold for legal involvement 
in contracts. This currently stands at £50k but it is proposed that this is increased to 
£100k. 
 
There are three minor changes that seek to clarify the procedures and to address 
weaknesses that have become apparent following case law. 
 

 
Background 
 
As part of the 21st Century Council we have reviewed our processes and procedures to 
ensure that they are efficient and effective. One of the key principles of the programme 
redesign work is to support self-service.  
 
In 2016/17 Shared Legal Services (SLS) spent 1,600 hours on Contract work for WBC. 
Currently the PCRP requires contracts with a total value greater than £50k to be created 
by SLS. This threshold has been the same for the last 10 years.  
 
The constitutional threshold for legal drafting of contracts in other Berkshire authorities 
are as follows: 
 
 
 

235

Agenda Item 25.



 

Local Authority Contract Value 

RBWM £100k 

Reading £100k 

Bracknell Forest £100k 

West Berkshire £50k 

Slough £50k 

 
Detailed data is not available on the volumes of contracts that SLS have worked on but 
from a sample of contracts where values were easily identified, 31% of contract activity 
was less than 100k threshold. It is likely that the larger contracts would require more 
time to draft but it is clear that there are savings to be made in SLS time. 
 
Analysis of Issues  
 
It is proposed that increasing the threshold to contracts with a total value greater than 
£100k. SLS has created model contracts that do not allow changes other than 
commercial terms (cost and specification). These would enable managers to self-serve 
legal contracts. Any contracts that required a modification other than standard terms 
would be referred to SLS. 
 
The PRCP would be updated with the table at 3.3.1 amended as follows: 
 

   
 
Other changes to the PRCP 
 
It is proposed that the following additions are made to the PCRP in order to clarify the 
procedures and to address weaknesses that have become apparent in recent case law: 
 
1) Section 3.2 – Overview of Required Procurement Procedures 

2nd paragraph: addition of “…or the use of existing frameworks from other 
procurement bodies…” 

The use of frameworks created by other procurement bodies is a very cost effective 
way of procuring goods, services and works in full compliance with PCR2015. This 
approach was not specifically addressed in the overview section of PCRP, whilst it is 
referred to later in the document. 
This change is intended to remove any confusion about the use of frameworks and to 
promote them as an effective approach to procurements. 
 
2) Table 3.2.1 – Goods & Services and 3.2.2 – Schedule 3 

Addition of a “recommended” standstill period for contract values from £50k – 
OJEU. 

Contract 
Value Duration Risk 

Procurement 
Cards 


[...]
ancial Statements
	6 Notes to the Accounts
	7 Housing Revenue Account
	8 Notes to the Housing Revenue Account
	9 Collection Fund
	10 Notes to the Collection Fund
	11 Statement of Accounting Policies
	12 Glossary of Terms

	23. Corporate Risk Register refresh - September 2017
	Corporate Risk Register - September 2017

	24. 2017/18 Internal Audit and Investigation - Q1 Progress Report
	Appendix A 2017-18 Internal Audit and Investigation  Q1 Progress Report
	Appendix A(i) 2017-18 Internal Audit and Investigation  Q1 Progress Report

	25. Review of proposed additions to the Procurement and Contracts Rules and Procedures
	26. Forward Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 7.50 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Anthony Pollock (Chairman), David Chopping (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray 
and UllaKarin Clark 
 
Also Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Adrian Balmer, Ernst and Young 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
Graham Ebers, Director of Corporate Services 
Catherine Hickman, Lead Specialist Audit and Investigation 
John Ogden, Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Paul Ohsan Ellis, Strategy and Commissioning Support Manager 
Jonathan Ross, Senior Specialist (Finance) 
 
16. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Barrie Patman 
 
17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment.  
 
‘With regards to capital borrowing £147,386million had been borrowed externally’ to read 
‘With regards to capital borrowing £147.386million had been borrowed externally.’ 
 
18. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
19. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no Public questions. 
 
20. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
21. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2016/17  
Members received the External Audit Annual Governance Report 2016/17. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The External Audit Plan 2016-17 had been presented to the Committee in February 
2017. 

 Ernst & Young expected to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements subject to the satisfactory completion of a number of items set out within 
the report. 

 Adrian Balmer took the Members through the report.  He highlighted areas of audit 
focus, including management override, expenditure and funding analysis and the 
Private Finance Initiative.  

 Experts had been relied on for three major areas in the Audit Plan; Pensions 
Valuation, Property Valuation and the Private Finance Initiative. 



 

 It was noted that misstatements in the financial statements and disclosures 
identified during the audit had been corrected by management.  

 The Committee was informed that the Council had failed to comply with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2015 Period of Public 
Inspection Notice.  The regulations stated that the period for public inspection notice 
must include the first 10 working days of July 2017.  Councillor Bray questioned 
why this had not been achieved.  The Lead Specialist (Finance) indicated that this 
had been the result of an oversight.  However, the Council had achieved the 
requirement that the audit should be advertised for a period of 30 working days.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Annual Governance Report 2016/17 be noted. 
 
22. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016/17  
The Committee received the Financial Statements 2016/17. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Members had previously received a training session on the draft accounts. 

 Following the Local Government Finance Settlement in January the Council had 
suffered a reduction in formula grant of 50.6%.  

 The deficit on the provision of services, including the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) was £6.0m which, after the required accounting adjustments (including 
capital financing) became a deficit of £0.3m on the General Fund and a deficit of 
£0.9m for the HRA.  The General Fund balance at 31 March 2017 was £10.0m and 
for the HRA £4.9m. 

 The usable capital receipts reserve as at 31 March 2017 stood at £8.0m and the 
usable capital grants and contributions reserve stood at £7.3m.   

 School balances had decreased to £2.8m at 31 March 2017 from £4.6m at 31 
March 2016, while the Dedicated Schools Grant central reserve had decreased to 
£1.4m at 31 March 2017 from £2.2m at 31 March 2016. 

 Members were informed of a number of minor changes which had been made 
following the publication of the accounts.   

 Ernst & Young had requested a number of minor changes to the Annual 
Governance Statement which had been previously considered by the Committee.  
The Committee received the amended Annual Governance Statement.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Financial Statements and letter of representation for 2016/17 be 
approved. 
 
23. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REFRESH - SEPTEMBER 2017  
The Director of Corporate Services presented the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 Risk 28 ‘inability to cope with increased burdens associated with the change to 
eligibility criteria and other additional requirements of the Care Act’ had been 
removed from the Corporate Risk Register.  Councillor Bray questioned whether 
this remained a risk on the service risk register and was informed that the risk had 
been des-escalated to service level.  It was appreciated that there may be further 
changes to legislation in future. 

 Risk 27 ‘failure of Health and Social Care system’ had been amended to reflect the 
ongoing national programme Sustainable Transformation Partnerships’ aligning 
effectively with Borough Governance. 

 



 

RESOLVED:  That the risks and mitigating actions of the Council’s corporate risks as 
detailed in the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 
24. 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION - Q1 PROGRESS REPORT  
The Lead Specialist Audit and Investigations presented the 2017/18 Internal Audit and 
Investigation Q1 Progress Report which detailed the work carried out by the Shared 
Internal Audit and Investigations team between 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The team was on target to achieve the amended audit plan.  In addition the team 
was up to full complement.  

 The Housing Rents audit shown as draft within the report, was near completion.  
Members expressed concern that the Housing Rent and Debtors audits had 
received or were likely to receive, the audit opinion of 3. 

 Members expressed concern at the level of housing rent arrears.  The Director of 
Corporate Services emphasised that 96% of housing rents had been collected in 
the last year and that a housing rents project had been established to make 
improvements regarding issues in this area.  The Committee would be updated on 
housing rent arrears at its next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the 2017/18 Internal Audit and Investigation Quarter 1 Progress Report 
be noted. 
 
25. REVIEW OF PROPOSED ADDITIONS TO THE PROCUREMENT AND 

CONTRACTS RULES AND PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report regarding proposed additions to the Procurement and 
Contracts Rules and Procedures within the Constitution. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Strategy and Commissioning Support Manager highlighted three proposed 
minor changes that sought to clarify particular procedures and to address 
weaknesses within the system that had become apparent following case law. 

 It was also proposed that the threshold for legal involvement in contracts be 
increased to £100,000 from £50,000.  Members were informed that Shared Legal 
Solutions had created model contracts that did not allow changes other than 
commercial terms (cost and specification) and that any contracts requiring 
modification other than standard terms would be referred to Shared Legal Solutions. 

 Members were satisfied with the proposed amendments to the Procurement and 
Contract Rules and Procedures. 

 
RESOLVED:  That changes detailed within the report to the Council’s Procurement and 
Contracts Rules and Procedures which form part of the Council’s Constitution, be 
recommended to Council, via the Constitution Review Working Group.  
 
26. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017/18  
The Committee considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 



 

 The Committee would receive an update on housing rent arrears at its December 
meeting.  Members felt that it would be helpful if this update also contained 
information on work being carried out to improve debtors. 

 In response to a question it was confirmed that Officers would be consulted with, 
with regards to the dates of committee meetings for the next municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year be 
noted. 
 


